

KYLE J. KAISER (13924)
DARIN B. GOFF (11355)
RACHEL GEORGE TERRY (10769)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
Facsimile: (801) 366-0101
E-mail: kkaiser@agutah.gov
dgoff@agutah.gov
rachelterry@agutah.gov

Attorneys for University of Utah, Dale Brophy, Kory Newbold, Miguel Deras, Todd Justesen¹, Heather McCarthy, and Emily Thompson

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JILL MCCLUSKEY and MATTHEW
MCCLUSKEY, individually and for and on
behalf of LAUREN MCCLUSKEY, deceased,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF UTAH, UNIVERSITY OF UTAH,
ET AL.

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Case No. 2:19-cv-00449-HCN-PMW

Judge Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Chief Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner

¹ Defendant Todd Justesen's name was misspelled in Plaintiffs' Complaint and in the Motion as Todd Justensen. It is corrected here.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. The University Cannot Be Sued Under Title IX for Damages Arising from Ms. McCluskey’s Death Because Her Murderer Was Not Faculty, Staff, a Student, or an Invited Guest Over Whom the University Had Substantial Control.....	2
A. Neither the Text of Title IX nor Any Supreme Court Precedent Imposes Liability on Universities in These Circumstances.	3
B. Administrative Rules and Regulations Do Not Define the Scope of Private Suits for Damages Under Title IX.	5
C. The University’s Case Law Supports Its Argument, While Plaintiffs Provide No Case Law to Support Their Argument.	7
II. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Against University Staff Members Should Be Dismissed.....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish That the University Staff Members Violated Ms. McCluskey’s Equal Protection Rights.	11
1. The Housing Staff Did Not Participate or Acquiesce in Rowland’s Harassment.....	11
2. The Campus Officers Did Not Discriminate Against Ms. McCluskey in Responding to Her Reports.....	14
B. The University Staff Members Cannot Be Held Liable Because There Are No Cases That Clearly Establish the Asserted Constitutional Rights.....	17
1. The Law Is Not Clearly Established for Sexual Harassment by an Unaffiliated Third Party.	18
2. The Law Was Not Clearly Established Under the Gender Stereotyping Theory.	20
III. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Train Claim.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	11, 18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	2
<i>Cummings v. Dean</i> , 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir.)	18
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 4, 9, 14
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 1366 (M.D. Ga. 2015)	7
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	2
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	3, 6
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)	11, 20
<i>Hall v. Millersville Univ.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 252 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Haver v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	21
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Hewlett v. Utah State University</i> 2018 WL 794529 (D. Utah Feb. 8, 2018)	19

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 21

Houston v. Reich,
932 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 21

Jackson v. Integra Inc.,
952 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 22

Johns v. Stewart,
57 F.3d 1544 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
2018 WL 1763289 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2018) 6

Keith v. Koerner,
843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Kojima v. Lehi City,
2015 WL 4276399 (D. Utah July 14, 2015)..... 21

Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
2016 WL 2961984 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2016) 6

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.,
186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 13, 18, 19

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 11

Penry v. Fed. Home Loan Ass’n Bank of Topeka,
155 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Roach v. Univ. of Utah,
968 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Utah 1997)..... 16, 21

Roe v. St. Louis Univ.,
746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Ross v. Univ. of Tulsa,
180 F. Supp. 3d 951 (N.D. Okla. 2016) 6

Ross v. Univ. of Tulsa,
859 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 21

Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder,
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Tubbs v. Stony Brook Univ.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 6

Watson v. City of Kansas City,
857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 15, 16

Woodward v. City of Worland,
977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 13, 17

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 10, 15, 16

Regulations

Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other
Students, or Third Parties

66 Fed. Reg. 5512 5
